
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 

FRIDAY, 21 MARCH 2014 AT 1.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 0239283 4056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 3  Great South Run Economic Impact Study 2013 (Pages 1 - 26) 

  Purpose: To consider the findings of a report commissioned by Nova 
International resulting in an Economic Impact Study of the Great South Run 
2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(1) That the considerable economic value of the Great South Run 2013 

of £3,347,845 be recognised and acknowledged. 
(2) That international distribution of the media coverage is significant 

and that officers are instructed to work with Nova International to 
further maximise this to raise the profile of the city.  

 

 4  Employment trends associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth 
and the impact of Portsmouth City Council initiatives (Pages 27 - 36) 

  Purpose:  To summarise for the cabinet member tourism-related employment 

growth nationally and regionally and to highlight the positive impact of PCC 

initiatives and developments on job growth and the visitor economy over the 

last four years. 

RECOMMENDED:  
 
(1) That the Cabinet Member notes the successful initiatives explained in 

this report and that PCC continues to support these strategies 
through City Development and Cultural Services.    

(2) That this report is forwarded for information to the Chief Executive, 
The Minister for Portsmouth and the Strategic Director for 
Regeneration. 

(3) That a report is conducted annually to review local employment 
trends associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth and to 
review the impact of PCC-led initiatives.  

 

 5  Portsmouth History Centre and Archive Development Report (Pages 37 - 
44) 

  Purpose: To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport of the 
plans for the development of Portsmouth History Centre and the Archive 
Service. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
(1) That the Library and Archive Service seeks National Archives 

accreditation for the service in 2015 following the relocation of the 
remaining archives to Southsea Library.  
  
The following further recommendations are required as part of the 
accreditation process:  

(2) That the service works towards eliminating the backlog of 
cataloguing and delivers an online version of the catalogue for the 
public.  

(3) That the service develops a policy for the digital preservation and 
publication of resources.  

(4) That the service continues to train and develop the staff of 
Portsmouth History Centre to enable them to deliver a quality 
service.  

(5) That the service continues to recruit and develop the contribution of 
volunteers to the archives and the History Centre.  

(6) That the History Centre promotes access to the resources by all 
means including talks, displays events workshops and publications. 

(7) That the service works towards developing a conservation 
programme for books and archives.  

(8)That the service updates the acquisition and disposal for the archives 
to includes the book collections.  

 

 6  Collections Development Policy (Pages 45 - 78) 

  Purpose:  To present the museums, archives and the libraries' special book        
Collections Development Policy (2013-2018) which has been amended to 
incorporate the feedback received through formal consultation and to seek 
approval for its adoption. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
That the Collections Development Policy be approved. 
 

 7  Portsmouth Libraries Annual Update Report (Pages 79 - 88) 

   Purpose:  

• To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
on the work carried out by the Portsmouth Library services in the last twelve 
months, i.e. 2013/14.  

• To update on the recommendations for action agreed in the 2013 Libraries 
Update Report. 

• To make recommendations for actions to be undertaken in 2014/15. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries 

Annual Update Report 2013/14, shown in paragraph 3 of the report be 
noted. 



 
4 

 

 
(2) That the following actions and activities be carried forward from the 

2013/14 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be actioned or 
continued in 2014/15: 

• Relocate the archive store to the 1st floor above Southsea Library 

• That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop 
the Central Library Administration block as a Literature Centre and 
IT Learning Zone. 

• Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events: 

• BookFest Book Festival 

• First Fiction Award for adult first novels 

• Portsmouth History Fair 

• Summer Reading Challenge 

• Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and 
Longer Novel 

 

• Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history 
catalogue entries to improve access to the records by the public. 

• Delivery of an e-books offer for library customers 
 
(3) That the following recommendations be added to the Library 

Business Plan for the forthcoming year 2014/15: 

• Deliver 2014/15 saving targets 

• Deliver the Freegal music streaming service 

• Deliver 2014/15 element of 1st World War commemorations 

• Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, 
on-line to improve public access. 

• Develop, promote and deliver the Mobile Library service 

• Explore and develop the health and wellbeing library offer 
including library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support 

• Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples 
Network access and staff support. 

• Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2014/15 

• Explore the refurbishment and potential improvements to 
Cosham Library 

 

 8  Request for loan of Turner watercolour painting by Salisbury and South 
Wiltshire Museum (Pages 89 - 92) 

  Purpose: To consider a request by the  Salisbury and South Wiltshire Museum 
to borrow the watercolour painting “ Gosport, the Entrance to Portsmouth 
Harbour” by J.M.W. Turner for inclusion in an exhibition in the summer of 
2015. 
                
RECOMMENDED 
That the watercolour is lent to the Salisbury and South Wiltshire for 
inclusion in the exhibition “Turner and Salisbury” to be held between 
22 May and 27 September 2015. 



 
5 

 

 9  Interaction Report (Pages 93 - 96) 

  Purpose: To outline the options for the future of Interaction, a supportive sport 
and activity project for adults with mental health problems. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
That permission be given to continue to explore Option 5, Option 6 and Option 
7 to consider the future operation and funding for the Interaction Service.  

 
The following items are for information only 

 10  Update on the First World War Project Lest we Forget  (information item) 
(Pages 97 - 100) 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport 
 
Purpose: to update Members on the First World War Centenary plans 
pertaining to the Heritage Lottery Funded, Lest We Forget community 
programme and exhibition at Portsmouth (City) Museum.   

 11  D Day 70: Launching the invasion (information item) (Pages 101 - 104) 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport 
 
Purpose: to update Members on the D-Day 70 Launching the Invasion project.   

 12  D-D 75 - Project Update (Pages 105 - 110) 

  Information report requested by Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and 
Sport 
 
Purpose: To update Members on the D-Day 75 project, specifically the most 
recent bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund.   



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 March 2014 

Subject: 
 

Great South Run Economic Impact Study 2013 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 
Key decision: 
 
Full council decision: 
 

All 
 
No 
 
No 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To consider the findings of a report  commissioned by Nova International resulting 

in an Economic Impact Study of the Great South Run 2013. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the considerable economic value of the Great South Run 2013 of 

£3,347,845 be recognised and acknowledged. 
 
2.2 That international distribution of the media coverage is significant and that 

officers are instructed to work with Nova International to further maximise 
this to raise the profile of the city.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Nova International commissioned Bluegrass Research to evaluate the 24th Great 

South Run which took place in October 2013.  The evaluation was to focus on the 
economic impacts which the Great South Run bring to Portsmouth as well as 
considering the wider impact on perceptions of the event. 

 
3.2  The core evaluation calculations were based on primary research conducted 

through an online survey of runners who participated in the 2013 Grea
[...]
end from “spectators” at the 
Event 

 

• Nova spend within Portsmouth & Southsea for the 2013 event was 
£56,741 

 

• Nova’s partners (representatives from sponsors, media, charities etc) 
spent an estimated at £12,750 within Portsmouth & Southsea  

 

• Bluegrass Research suggest a “multiplier” of 1.3 should be used for 
Portsmouth region – based upon Tourism South East    

 

 

P
age 26



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda item:  

 
Title of meeting: 
 

 
Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 March 2014 

Subject: 
 

Employment trends associated with culture and tourism in 
Portsmouth and the impact of PCC initiatives  
 

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                  
 

No 

Full Council decision:    No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise for the cabinet member tourism-related 

employment growth nationally and regionally and to highlight the positive impact of 

PCC initiatives and developments on job growth and the visitor economy over the 

last four years. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member notes the successful initiatives explained in this report 

and that PCC continues to support these strategies through City 
Development and Cultural Services.    

 
2.2 That this report is forwarded for information to the Chief Executive, The 

Minister for Portsmouth and the Strategic Director for Regeneration. 
 
2.3 That a report is conducted annually to review local employment trends 

associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth and to review the impact 
of PCC-led initiatives.  

 
3.        Background - National 
 
3.1  VisitBritain recently commissioned a report by Deloitte, (November 2013) entitled 

'Tourism: jobs and growth'. Key findings of this report state that tourism in Britain as 
a whole supports as many as '3 million jobs, over 200,000 small and medium- sized 
enterpris
[...]
eport  
  
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport of the plans for the 

development of Portsmouth History Centre and the Archive Service. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Library and Archive Service seeks National Archives accreditation 

for the service in 2015 following the relocation of the remaining archives to 
Southsea Library.  

  
 The following further recommendations are required as part of the 

accreditation process: 
  
2.2 That the service works towards eliminating the backlog of cataloguing and 

delivers an online version of the catalogue for the public. 
  
2.3 That the service develops a policy for the digital preservation and publication 

of resources. 
  
2.4 That the service continues to train and develop the staff of Portsmouth 

History Centre to enable them to deliver a quality service. 
  
2.5 That the service continues to recruit and develop the contribution of 

volunteers to the archives and the History Centre. 
  
2.6 That the History Centre promotes access to the resources by all means 

including talks, displays, events workshops and publications. 
  
2.7 That the service works towards developing a conservation programme for 

books and archives.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.8 That the service updates the acquisition and disposal for the archives to 
includes the book collections.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Library Service took on responsibility for the City's Archive Service in 2013 when 

the Archive budget was transferred to the Library Service. A proportion of the 
collection was moved to the Central library and the search room facilities were 
offered from the second floor as Portsmouth History Centre (PHC) in 2011. This 
brought together the archives with the library local and naval book collections. The 
first floor of Southsea library will be developed during 2014 to provide safe and 
secure storage for the remainder of the archives currently held at the City Museum 
[...]
rt by: 
 

Head of City Development & Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on the 

work carried out by the Portsmouth Library services in the last twelve months, i.e. 
2013/14.  

 
1.2 To update on the recommendations for action agreed in the 2013 Libraries Update 
 Report. 
 
1.3 To make recommendations for actions to be undertaken in 2014/15. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries Annual 

Update Report 2013/14, shown in paragraph 3 of the report be noted. 
 
2.2 That the following actions and activities be carried forward from the 2013/14 

Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be actioned or continued in 2014/15: 
 
2.2.1 Relocate the archive store to the 1st floor above Southsea Library 

 
2.2.2 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop the Central 

Library Administration block as a Literature Centre and IT Learning Zone. 
 
2.2.3 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 

 

 BookFest Book Festival 

 First Fiction Award for adult first novels 

 Portsmouth History Fair 

 Summer Reading Challenge 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer 
Novel 

 
2.2.4 Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local history catalogue 

entries to improve access to the records by the public. 
 

2.2.5 Delivery of an e-books offer for library customers 
 
2.3   That the following recommendations be added to the Library Business Plan 

for the forthcoming year 2014/15: 
 
2.3.1 Deliver 2014/15 saving targets 

 
2.3.2 Deliver the Freegal music streaming service 

 
2.3.3 Deliver 2014/15 element of 1st World War commemorations 

 
2.3.4 Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-line to 

improve public access. 
 

2.3.5 Develop, promote and deliver the Mobile Library service 
 

2.3.6 Explore and develop the health and wellbeing library offer including library 
engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support 
 

2.3.7 Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples Network access 
and staff support. 
 

2.3.8 Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2014/15 
 

2.3.9 Explore the refurbishment and potential improvements to Cosham Library 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Brief update reports are provided on the works complete and the activity undertake 

for each of the agreed recommendations for action from the 2013/14 Libraries 
Annual Update report 

 
3.2 That the Book Fund be protected from further cuts through the management of 

library budgets within the existing cash limits. 
 
 Update: It has not been possible to protect the Book Fund from further cuts. An 

18% reduction has been taken as part of the 2013/14 budget savings. It is also the 
case that there will be an increased pressure on the Book Fund in the year ahead,  
2014/15,  as it will be required to provide on-going stock refresh for the new library 
mobile in addition to the 9 static libraries.  

Page 80



 

 

The library service continues to seek best value from every purchase with library 
suppliers by operating within the CBC SE Library Buyers Consortium. The levels of 
discount have enabled the Library Service to add 26,863 items to stock in the year 
2013/14 in order to meet demand for popular and specialist stock. The reduction in 
the book fund will be managed by strategies of retaining stock in active use for 
longer periods. Feedback from the 2013 Library Survey and work with focus groups 
has informed stock profiles to ensure the correct stock is purchased and 
appropriately placed. It should also be acknowledged that national and local trends 
in library use point to a shift from an almost exclusively lending culture to a multi-
faceted use pattern. This includes use of digital resources for information, 
communication and recreation. Increasingly spoken word, music and information 
resources are made available to be accessed or downloaded on-line although 
subscriptions for these services remain a pressure for the book fund, A £50K 
investment in IT, updating to Windows 7 will continue to support all on-line based 
library offers, including those that deliver reading, information enquiry and listening. 
Libraries are social hubs, facilitating and generating social engagement, learning 
and cultural activity. The evidence of increasing library visits, but decreasing library 
issues indicates that the reduction in the book fund will have a limited impact only 
and can be managed as indicated above. 

 
3.3 That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to develop the Central Library 
 Administration block as a Literature Centre and IT Learning Zone. 

 
 Update: This workstream has been delayed, awaiting some clarity over the other 

calls for space within the Central library building. Discussions have now taken place 
with the Arts Council England Literature Officer and the SW Relationship Officer. 
Permission to apply for capital funding has now been granted. 

 
3.4 Continue the delivery and development of the annual BookFest Book Festival. 

  
 Update: This was successfully delivered in October/November 2014 with significant 

authors, Michael Morpurgo and Jacqueline Wilson leading the programme. An 
earlier event with Neil Gaiman was also associated with the festival. This initiative 
does a great deal to raise the reputation of the city with visitors, publishers and 
authors, in terms of being a literary city and a home of great writing. A report to 
Culture, Leisure and Sport in January 2014 recommended changes to the 
programme to concentrate on fewer but more significant writers, introducing on-line 
ticketing and seeking more external funding and support. 

 
3.5 Explore the implementation of an on-line music streaming service for librar
[...]
 benefiting from services and to ensure that services 
continue to support and address the needs of all customers.  

  
4.2 The reasons for the addition of each of the new recommendations for action and 

activity added for 2014/15 is given below: 
 
4.2.1 Deliver 2014/15 saving targets 
 
 Rationale: To action the Budget decisions taken at Full Council November 2013 
 
4.2.2 Deliver the Freegal music service 
 

 Rationale: To increase library membership and the frequency of library member's 
engagement with the library web pages. To provide a music service which meets 
the expressed requirements of customers. 

 
4.2.3  Deliver 2014/15 element of 1st World War commemorations 
 

Page 84



 

 

 Rationale: To support a national commemoration and the initiatives being 
developed and delivered by the Museum and Archive services 

 
4.2.4  Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-line to improve 

public access. 
 

 Rationale: To increase access to images that form part of the historic record. To 
preserve and protect the original records. 

 
4.2.5  Develop, promote and deliver the Mobile Library service 
 
 Rationale: To deliver  the requirement by Full Council to deliver a Portsmouth 

Mobile Library service to support areas in the city less well served by static libraries. 
 
4.2.6  Explore and develop the health and wellbeing library offer including library 

engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support services. 
 

 Rationale: To deliver and develop the library service commitment to health and 
wellbeing building on the work of the Macmillan Cancer Support project, books on 
prescription, the Vision Impaired Officer and the parents collections. This is in line 
with the Society of Chief Librarians identification of health and wellbeing as one of 
the four core areas of delivery for library services nationally. 

 
4.2.7  Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples Network access and staff 

support. 
 
 Rationale: To suppor
[...]
2015. 

                
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the watercolour is lent to the Salisbury and South Wiltshire for 
 inclusion in the exhibition “Turner and Salisbury” to be held between 
          22 May and 27 September 2015. 

 
 3. Background 
 
 3.1 In 2015 the Salisbury and South Wiltshire Museum will stage the first ever 

exhibition devoted to J.M.W. Turner’s drawings and paintings of Salisbury 
Cathedral, the city and its surroundings. 

 
 3.2 As well as presenting Turner's links with Salisbury, the exhibition will explore his 

work that recorded the central area of southern England including the Solent 
and the Isle of Wight.  

 
 3.3 For Turner, the importance of Portsmouth to Britain's maritime strength was a 

theme that he treated on several occasions, both in oil and watercolour. The 
Director of the Salisbury and South Wiltshire Museum states that our 
watercolour is especially interesting to their project "as it shows the setting in a 
much more relaxed way, with a boat of pleasure-seekers, reflecting the new 
ease in the years after the end of the Napoleonic wars". 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



  

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 3.4 All costs associated with the loan will be covered by the Salisbury and South 
Wiltshire Museum. It is expected that insurance both in transit and on-site will be 
covered by the Government Indemnity Scheme.   

 
 4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
 4.1 The loan will raise awareness of Portsmouth’s Museums and Records Service 

and its art collections. It is a standard condition of loans to external venues that 
full acknowledgement is given to Portsmouth's ownership in any interpretation 
and publications. 

 
 4.2 The watercolour will be made accessible to a wider audience. 
 
 4.3 The loan will contribute to research into the work of one of Britain’s most famous 

artists.  
 
 4.4 There is an understanding about reciprocity concerning loans within the wider 

museums community. By contributing to exhibitions o
[...]
t (84% of total delivery cost) 
 

3,844,500 

Total 
   4,603,357 

   
4.2 Programme    

 
If the bid is successful the launch of D-Day75 project would be in June 2014.  The 
development phase would be completed by May 2015 and the Round 2 application 
submitted.  If successful, delivery would start in September 2015, the 'new' D-Day 
Museum would open in time for the D-Day Anniversary in 2017.  The Museum's 
activity programmes would continue to be built throughout 2017 and 2018, 
culminating in the D-Day75 programme in June 2019.   
 
 
 
 

Signed by: ……………………………………………… 
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services  

Page 108



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

 

 
 
Appendices:  None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document 
 

Location 

'Refusal' letters from HLF dated 
November 2012 and October 2013.  
 

JEM D-Day Museum files (hardcopy) 

Completed application for D-Day75 
(version 2, submitted Feb 2014) 
 

JEM D-Day Museum files (hard and 
electronic copies) 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Great South Run Economic Impact Study 2013
	cls20140321r3AppAGreat South Run EI

	4 Employment trends associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth and the impact of Portsmouth City Council initiatives
	5 Portsmouth History Centre and Archive Development Report
	6 Collections Development Policy
	cls20140321r6AppA Collections Development Policy 2013-2018

	7 Portsmouth Libraries Annual Update Report
	8 Request for loan of Turner watercolour painting by Salisbury and South Wiltshire Museum
	9 Interaction Report
	10 Update on the First World War Project Lest we Forget  (information item)
	11 D Day 70: Launching the invasion (information item)
	12 D-D 75 - Project Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Lee Hunt, at his meeting held on Friday, 21 March 2014 
at 1.00 pm at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall 
 

Also Present 
 

 Councillor David Horne 
Councillor Steve Wemyss 

   
 

10. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

11. Declarations of Interest (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

12. Great South Run Economic Impact Study 2013 (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning 
Manager. Members noted the huge value that the event brought to the city 
and Cllr Hunt said the Council would pursue better coverage of the event on 
the BBC.   Members expressed their thanks to officers and all those involved 
in the running of this successful event.   
 
DECISIONS: that  

(1) That the considerable economic value of the Great South Run 
2013 of £3,347,845 be recognised and acknowledged. 

(2) That international distribution of the media coverage is significant 
and that officers are instructed to work with Nova International to 
further maximise this to raise the profile of the city.  

 
13. Employment trends associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth 

and the impact of Portsmouth City Council initiatives (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Josie Dalling, Business Support Manager.  In 
response to a question Mr Baily advised that a comprehensive hotel study 
had been completed and the Council was working with Hampshire County 
Council to raise the cities profile in this area.  Mr Baily also advised that there 
were a number of projects that Council was working on to improve the 
seafront and The Hard interchange.   



 
2 

 

 
DECISIONS: that 
(1) The Cabinet Member notes the successful initiatives explained in 

this report and that PCC continues to support these strategies 
through City Development and Cultural Services.    

(2) That this report is forwarded for information to the Chief 
Executive, The Minister for Portsmouth and the Strategic Director 
for Regeneration. 

(3) That a report is conducted annually to review local employment 
trends associated with culture and tourism in Portsmouth and to 
review the impact of PCC-led initiatives.  

 
14. Portsmouth History Centre and Archive Development Report (AI 5) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 
The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archives Services 
Manager. In response to a question Ms Elliott said that the National Archives 
accreditation had only recently been introduced.   
 
DECISIONS: that 
(1) That the Library and Archive Service seeks National Archives 

accreditation for the service in 2015 following the relocation of the 
remaining archives to Southsea Library.   

 The following further recommendations are required as part of the 
accreditation process:  

(2) That the service works towards eliminating the backlog of 
cataloguing and delivers an online version of the catalogue for the 
public.  

(3) That the service develops a policy for the digital preservation and 
publication of resources.  

(4) That the service continues to train and develop the staff of 
Portsmouth History Centre to enable them to deliver a quality 
service.  

(5) That the service continues to recruit and develop the contribution 
of volunteers to the archives and the History Centre.  

(6) That the History Centre promotes access to the resources by all 
means including talks, displays, events workshops and 
publications.  

(7)  That the service works towards developing a conservation 
programme for books and archives.  

(8)  That the service updates the acquisition and disposal for the 
archives to includes the book collections.  

 
15. Collections Development Policy (AI 6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 



 
3 

 

The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museums Collections 
Manager.   
 
DECISION:  
That the Collections Development Policy is approved. 
 

16. Portsmouth Libraries Annual Update Report (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services 
Manager.  
 
DECISIONS:  
(1) That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth 

Libraries Annual Update Report 2013/14, shown in paragraph 3 of 
the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the following actions and activities be carried forward from 

the 2013/14 Portsmouth Libraries Update Report to be actioned or 
continued in 2014/15: 

• Relocate the archive store to the 1st floor above Southsea 
Library 

• That Arts Council England Capital Funding be sought to 
develop the Central Library Administration block as a 
Literature Centre and IT Learning Zone. 

• Continue the delivery and development of the following 
annual events: 

• BookFest Book Festival 

• First Fiction Award for adult first novels 

• Portsmouth History Fair 

• Summer Reading Challenge 

• Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter 
Novel and Longer Novel 

• Develop a digital "front end” for the archive and local 
history catalogue entries to improve access to the records 
by the public. 

• Delivery of an e-books offer for library customers 
 
(3) That the following recommendations be added to the Library 

Business Plan for the forthcoming year 2014/15: 

• Deliver 2014/15 saving targets 

• Deliver the Freegal music streaming service 

• Deliver 2014/15 element of 1st World War commemorations 

• Explore the delivery of current archive photographic records, on-
line to improve public access. 

• Develop, promote and deliver the Mobile Library service 

• Explore and develop the health and wellbeing library offer 
including library engagement with Macmillan Cancer Support 



 
4 

 

• Support the delivery of Universal Credits through Peoples 
Network access and staff support. 

• Increase virtual library visits by 5% in the year 2014/15 

• Explore the refurbishment and potential improvements to Cosham 
Library 

 
17. Request for loan of Turner watercolour painting by Salisbury and South 

Wiltshire Museum (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  
& CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museums Collections 
Manager.  

 
DECISION: 
That the watercolour is lent to the Salisbury and South Wiltshire for 
inclusion in the exhibition “Turner and Salisbury” to be held between 
22 May and 27 September 2015. 

 
18. Interaction Report (AI 9) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT  

& CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 
The report was introduced by Chris Richards, Community Projects Officer.  
Councillor Hunt advised that the Director of Public Health had indicated that 
she wished to investigate the possibility of using the Public Health Budget to 
fund the service and a meeting was being held next week to discuss this 
further.  He therefore suggested an amendment to option 7 in the report which 
would now read: 'The service is unaffordable in the current form therefore 
options 5 and 6 are unsuccessful officers be instructed to review cash limits to 
continue the service'.   
 
DECISION: 

(1) That permission be given to continue to explore Option 5 and 
Option 6 to consider the future operation and funding for the 
Interaction Service. 

(2) That if options 5 and 6 are unsuccessful officers be instructed to 
explore option 7, to review cash limits to continue the service.   
 

The following items were for information only.  No decisions were made 
and they were not therefore subject to call in. 

 
19. Update on the First World War Project Lest we Forget  (information item) 

(AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 



 
5 

 

The report was introduced by Sue Wright, Lest We Forget Project 
Coordinator.  In response to a question she advised that the funding for the 
project was to January 2015.  Officers were looking at the legacy and working 
closely with community groups to apply for grants to continue the project.   
 

20. D Day 70: Launching the invasion (information item) (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Amy Radford, D-Day 70 Projects Officer.  
 
 

21. D-D 75 - Project Update (AI 12) 
 

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 
The report was introduced by Rosalinda Hardiman, Museum Collections 
Manager. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

 

 


